


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Audit of one non-governmental organization in Lebanon 

that was granted funding from the United Nations 
Voluntary Fund for Victims of Torture 

The Office of Internal Oversight Services (OIOS) conducted an audit of 
one non-governmental organization (NGO) in Lebanon that was granted funding 
from the United Nations Voluntary Fund for Victims of Torture (UNVFVT) of 
the Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights (OHCHR).  The overall 
objective of the audit was to evaluate the reliability of financial reports of the 
NGO, the authenticity of the documents supporting the use of grants, and the 
NGO's compliance with the Fund’s Guidelines and the Letter of Notification 
(agreement between VFVT and the grantee) on the use of funds. The audit was 
conducted in accordance with the International Standards for the Professional 
Practice of Internal Auditing.   

 
 There were indications of mismanagement and misuse of funds in the 
NGO in Lebanon, Khiam Rehabilitation Center for Victims of Torture (KRC), 
which received grants from UNVFVT. It did not provide reliable financial 
reports and information and could not fully substantiate its financial transactions. 
The 2006 accounts were not auditable as the files were reported to have been lost 
in the war that took place in 2006. KRC did not fully comply with the 
requirements of the UNVFVT Guidelines and its replies to the UNVFVT Finance 
Questionnaires, submitted upon application for grant, were not accurate and not 
updated as required. It was not clear what financial document the audit certificate 
actually referred to. Payments of salaries were made to volunteers without any 
justification, criteria and supporting documents. Deficiencies in the current 
UNVFVT Guidelines and in the oversight of NGOs contributed to the 
weaknesses identified by OIOS. 
 

UNVFVT should cease its grants to this NGO, unless it is able to 
demonstrate that it has a sound financial and accounting system in place to handle 
the funds given and can provide reliable financial reports and proper supporting 
financial documents. The NGO should be required to provide a formal explanation 
on the unreliable financial reports and unsatisfactory supporting documents. 
UNVFVT should also engage an independent local auditor to examine the 
accuracy and legitimacy of all submitted financial reports and documents. If the 
NGO cannot present a justifiable explanation and properly supported 
documentation, UNVFVT should require it to reimburse any undocumented 
expenditures. 

 
 
 

 

 



 
 

2 
 

 

I. INTRODUCTION 
 
4. The Office of Internal Oversight Services (OIOS) conducted an audit of one non-
governmental organization in Lebanon that was granted funding from the United Nations 
Voluntary Fund for Victims of Torture (UNVFVT) of the Office of the High 
Commissioner for Human Rights (OHCHR). The audit was conducted in accordance with 
the International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing. 
 
5. The UNVFVT was established by General Assembly resolution 36/151 of 16 
December 1981 to assist the torture victims and their families.  The Fund receives 
voluntary contributions from Governments, non-governmental organizations (NGOs) and 
individuals. The Fund then grants funding to NGOs, which in turn, provide medical, 
psychological, social, economic, legal and other types of humanitarian services to the 
torture victims.  The Secretary-General administers the Fund through the OHCHR on the 
advice of a Board of Trustees (the Board) appointed by the Secretary-General. 
 
6. From 19 to 23 October 2009, the Board held its 31st session in Geneva.  During 
this session, it considered applications for grants of approximately $18 million. The 
Board endorsed a total of $11,936,450 for 223 projects in over 70 countries submitted by 
NGOs for the year 2010.  The High Commissioner for Human Rights adopted the 
Board’s recommendations from the 31st session on behalf of the Secretary-General. 
 
7. In 2004, OIOS conducted an evaluation of the UNVFVT to further enhance its 
effectiveness. Following this evaluation, all of the recommendations made by OIOS were 
implemented and the financial monitoring tools established by the Fund thereafter were 
considered by OIOS to be adequate.  In performing its established monitoring function of 
the Fund’s grantees, the UNVFVT Secretariat identified serious concerns regarding 
possible misuse and/or mismanagement of grants by four organizations based in 
Bangladesh (2 organizations), Lebanon and Mexico. During its 31st session (19 to 23 
October 2009),  the Board asked the Secretariat to request OIOS assistance to further 
check the financial situations and accounting records of the problematic organizations. 
OHCHR and OIOS decided to carry out joint monitoring visits of UNVFVT Secretariat 
staff and OIOS auditors. Prior to the visits, the UNVFVT Secretariat met with OIOS 
auditors to inform them on some key issues and specific problems to be looked at in order 
to audit each grantee organization. During the same Board meeting, it also recommended 
that OIOS be invited to share its findings at its 32nd session. This meeting, where OIOS 
shared its findings and recommendations, took place on 3 February 2010. 
 
8. In Lebanon, the Secretariat of the Fund requested OIOS, in conjunction with the 
substantive evaluation by UNVFVT staff, to conduct a financial audit of grants awarded 
to Khiam Rehabilitation Center for Victims of Torture (KRC) in Beirut, which received a 
total grant of $235,000 from UNVFVT from 2006 to 2008. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

II. AUDIT OBJECTIVES 
 
9. The main objectives of the audit as requested by, and agreed with, the Secretariat 
of the Fund were to: 
 

(a) Assess the reliability of financial reports of the NGO and the authenticity 
of the documents supporting the use of grants;  and,  

 
(b) Assess compliance by the NGO with the Fund’s Guidelines and the 
Letter of Notification (agreement between UNVFVT and the grantee) on the use 
of funds.  

 
III. AUDIT SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY 

 
10. The audit was conducted from January to February 2010 and covered the 
financial reports and records of KRC from 2006 to 2008.  The audit focus was restricted 
to addressing the specific concerns of the UNVFVT Secretariat.  The audit verified 
payment vouchers and supporting papers, examined and analyzed financial documents, 
information, records and reports, interviewed staff members of the NGO, reviewed board 
minutes, correspondences and all other relevant operational documents. 
 
11. The criteria used were the UNVFVT Guidelines, which are mandatory for all 
grant-receiving NGOs, and financial and/or administrative manual/instructions, if any, 
used by the NGO to manage its financial resources. In the absence of these requirements, 
the best financial management practices of other similar NGOs were taken as a 
benchmark.  The audit also referred to other United Nations agencies’ guidelines for 
grants to NGOs 
 

IV. AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

A.  Khiam Rehabilitation Center for Victims of Torture 
 

12. Established in June 1999, KRC is an NGO that aims to fight torture and 
rehabilitate its victims.  Its objectives are to assist victims of torture in regaining their 
physical and psychological health in order to help them rebuild their lives and participate 
as fully as possible in society.  KRC provides medical, psychological, social and financial 
assistance to victims of torture. 
 
13. Besides the Beirut office, KRC has an office in the South of Lebanon - Deir 
Siriane, where it operates through its mobile clinics in the villages in the South.  In 
Tripoli, North Lebanon, the center works with established clinics. KRC has been funded 
by UNVFVT since 2001.  As shown in Table 1, the NGO received the following grants 
from UNVFVT and reported to have made the following expenditures: 

3 
 



 

Table 1: KRC funding from UNVFVT and expenditures from 2006 to 2008 

KRC 2006 2007 2008 
VFVT Grant $45,000 $90,000 $90,000
Reported Expenditures 
Staff  N/A 42,352 46,893
Medical cost N/A 13,757 14,115
Stationery and communication N/A 8,822 2,800
Translation fees N/A 0 1,100
Transportation  N/A 6,488 5,000
Social and financial assistance N/A 8,746 10,092
Voluntary workers N/A 9,835 10,000
Total N/A $90,000 $90,000

* N/A=not available. No properly documented expenditures could be provided to OIOS since the documents 

were reportedly destroyed during the 2006 war. 
 
Missing financial statement, unreliable financial report and deficient audit certificate  
 
14. Paragraph 44 of the UNVFVT Guidelines given to NGOs states that “The 
narrative and financial reports should provide answers to all the items stated in the 
Secretariat’s reporting form and must show precisely how the grant of the Fund was used 
to assist victims of torture. Incomplete reports will be considered inadmissible”.  KRC 
submitted financial reports for 2007 and 2008 to UNVFVT, but most of the reported 
amounts reflected the figures from the approved budget up to the last dollar, thus casting 
doubt as to whether reported amounts were the actual expenditures incurred for the 
project of the Fund.  Some of the amounts in the financial reports could not be reconciled 
to the 2007 trial balance.  However, KRC’s local external auditor issued an audit 
certificate with a clean opinion on the financial statements, which were not submitted to 
UNVFVT.  The local external auditor also did not state in his audit certificate a specific 
opinion on compliance with the terms of the UNVFVT grant and did not submit a 
management letter, as required under paragraph 56 of the UNVFVT Guidelines. 
 
15. The UNVFVT Guidelines, however, were not clear which financial report or 
statement the audit certificate should cover.  UNVFVT needs to ensure that these 
requirements are clear, review compliance and closely monitor any non-compliant 
grantee. Non-compliance alone should be a cause for ceasing grants to an NGO recipient. 
KRC was unable to provide OIOS with any information as to what the audit certificate 
actually referred.  In addition, as discussed later in this report, documentation to support 
the reliability and authenticity of the financial reports could not be produced.  This 
rendered unreliable the audit certificate of the local external auditor, who had been 
selected by the NGO without any UNVFVT involvement.  

 
16. As mentioned in recommendations 1 and 2 of the OIOS report on a similar audit 
conducted in Bangladesh (AE2009/336/03), the UNVFVT should submit to the Board 
revised Guidelines to clarify the financial documents that should be covered by the audit 
certificate, include an opinion on compliance with the terms of the UNVFVT grants, and 
strengthen oversight over the submission and review of financial reports and management 
letters, as well as strengthen the role of the UNVFVT Secretariat in ensuring quality 
audits of the funds released to grantees. OHCHR stated that the Secretariat of the Fund 

4 
 



 

will integrate OIOS recommendations, including a detailed list of financial documents to 
be kept by grantees, as well as wording on the type/nature of external audits to be 
conducted on grantees, and bring them to the attention for revision and adoption by the 
Board of Trustees at its next session in October 2010. OIOS is therefore not making 
another recommendation but will follow up the implementation of the recommendation 
made in its audit report on the Bangladesh project. 

 
No financial report and missing files for 2006 accounts 
 
17. KRC did not submit a financial report for the 2006 grant and the files for 2006 
accounts were missing. In the Finance Questionnaire, the NGO stated that part of the 
2006 files were destroyed during the mid-2006 war. However, KRC did not file a formal 
explanation, as well as documentation issued by competent government authorities in 
Lebanon, on the circumstances under which the documents had been destroyed, and 
UNVFVT had not initiated procedures for possible write-off of any recoverable amount 
from KRC.  During the audit in the KRC office in Lebanon in January 2010, OIOS 
received only two files, which contained invoices, internally prepared receipts and 
vouchers.  The documents were not in chronological order and it was difficult for OIOS 
to reconcile them with the figures from the trial balance generated from the KRC 
accounting system.  As no other financial reports were produced by KRC and no clear 
information was presented, OIOS is of the opinion that the KRC accounts for a grant of 
$45,000 from UNVFVT in 2006 were not auditable. 
 
 Recommendation 1 
 

(1) The United Nations Voluntary Fund for Victims of Torture 
(UNVFVT) should require Khiam Rehabilitation Center for Victims 
of Torture (KRC) to provide a formal explanation, supported by 
documentation from proper government authorities in Lebanon, on 
the circumstances under which the documents had been destroyed.  
After endorsement by the Board of Trustees of the explanation and 
the related documents, UNVFVT should initiate proper procedures 
for a possible write-off of any unrecoverable amount from KRC.  If 
no justifiable explanation and no properly supported documentation 
for the loss of the 2006 files could be presented, UNVFVT should 
request KRC to reimburse any undocumented expenditures. 

 
18. OHCHR accepted recommendation 1 and stated that it will be implemented by 
July 2010. Recommendation 1 remains open pending receipt of explanation and 
documentation to support expenditures or reimbursement of the amount for any 
undocumented or unauthorized expenditures. 
 
Lack of written financial and accounting policies 
 
19. In the reply to the Finance Questionnaire in 2007, KRC stated that it had written 
accounting policies and procedures, but during the audit in Beirut, in January 2010, no 
financial and accounting policies were presented.  The lack of tools to comply with the 
accounting and reporting requirements increases the risk of inaccurate reporting. 

 
20. In its draft report, OIOS recommended that UNVFVT require copies and review 
the adequacy of approved financial and accounting policies of KRC. During the 

5 
 



 

discussions of the draft report, OHCHR stated that the Board during its 32nd session in 
February 2010, following the OIOS presentation and substantive reports of the 
Secretariat regarding the field visits, decided to cease its financial support to KRC. In 
light of the prompt action taken, no further action is proposed. 

 
Lack of transparent and auditable accounting records 
 
21. The accounting software used by KRC maintained separate accounting for the 
UNVFVT grant and the EU grant.  At the time of the audit, KRC printed the trial balance 
and “Statement of Account” from their accounting software. As per the general 
accounting practice, when separate reporting is maintained, no income or expenditures 
from other sources should appear in the financial reports of the funded project.  However, 
the following issues were noticed: non-UNVFVT grant expenditures appeared on the trial 
balance for 2007; the grant’s account shared expenditures with another donor for the 
same invoices with no reliable basis for allocation; accounting records were maintained 
in two currencies - US dollars and Lebanese pounds - but there was no official policy and 
consistency in the official exchange rate used for the currency exchange; and loans and 
unclear movement of funds appeared in the bank statement.  The lack of transparency and 
consistency in the accounting records of the NGO increased the risk of inaccurate 
reporting and misuse of UNVFVT grant. 
 
 Recommendation 2 
 

(2) The United Nations Voluntary Fund for Victims of Torture 
Secretariat should submit to the Board of Trustees revised 
Guidelines that require non-governmental organizations to properly 
account and report on the movement of funds and use of only one 
currency. 

 
22. OHCHR accepted recommendation 2 and stated that it will be implemented in 
December 2010 to become effective for the 2012 grant cycle.  Recommendation 2 
remains open pending receipt of documentation on proper accounting and reporting on 
the movement of funds and the use of only one currency. 
 
Cash payments not supported by original documents 
 
23. According to paragraph 59 of the UNVFVT Guidelines, grantees are required to 
maintain records of expenses including all receipts and invoices for a period of five years 
for inspection by UNVFVT.  In KRC, a significant part of the reported transactions was 
not supported by adequate vendor documents. All of the randomly tested cash payments 
for direct cash assistance, medical assistance and external trainers could not be traced, as 
there were no original supporting documents, but only payment receipts internally 
prepared by KRC.  Expenditures for transportation fees and fuel, although supported by 
receipts from the petrol station, were not linked to any reports for home visits and mobile 
clinic, which were funded by UNVFVT.  
  
24. As mentioned in recommendation 6 of the OIOS report on a similar audit 
conducted in Bangladesh (AE2009/336/03), the UNFVT Secretariat should submit to the 
Board revised Guidelines to request NGOs to establish sound internal controls to address 
the risks of improper recording and documentation of transactions. OHCHR accepted this 
recommendation and stated that during monitoring visits, the Secretariat will check that 

6 
 



 

these controls are respected. OIOS is therefore not making another recommendation but 
will follow up the implementation of the recommendation made in its audit report on the 
Bangladesh project. 
 
Distribution of medicines 
 
25. There was no proper control established over the recording and issuance of 
medicines.  Distribution of medicines of some $28,000 for 2007-2008 or around 15 per 
cent of the UNVFVT grants for those years was not adequately recorded nor documented.  
KRC stated that the doctors prescribed, bought the medicines themselves and distributed 
them to beneficiaries.  However, no documentation was presented to prove this statement 
and the beneficiaries did not acknowledge receipt of the medicines.  During the mission 
in January 2010, OIOS and the UNVFVT team found out that KRC was granted a big 
quantity of medicines by the Lebanon Ministry of Health.  Apart from the list of 
medicines received from the Ministry, no other information was provided. 
 
26. As mentioned in recommendation 4 of the OIOS report on a similar audit 
conducted in Bangladesh (AE2009/336/03), the UNVFVT Secretariat should include in 
the Grant Agreement/Letter of Notification an assurance by the grantee that it has a 
documented and proper system for the procurement, distribution and storing of medicines 
and other supplies. OHCHR accepted this recommendation and stated that in the interests 
of value for money, OHCHR’s scarce resources should be committed in a cost-effective 
manner, particularly as the vast majority of NGOs that are awarded grants by UNVFVT 
do not require a high level of scrutiny. OIOS is therefore not making another 
recommendation but will follow up the implementation of the recommendation made in 
its audit report on the Bangladesh project. 
 
Staffing costs not transparent 
 
27. KRC presented staff lists for UNVFVT and two other funding entities.  However, 
KRC could not explain the basis of allocation of charging salaries of staff working on the 
UNVFVT project and other projects funded by different donors.  Most of the staff was 
paid a monthly salary and the amount paid differed from the budgeted and reported 
amount in the UNVFVT reports. Some of the staff was underpaid and other staff was 
overpaid in comparison to the budgeted figures. 

 
28. As mentioned in recommendation 5 of the OIOS report on a similar audit 
conducted in Bangladesh (AE2009/336/03), the UNFVT Secretariat should submit to the 
Board revised Guidelines to require NGOs to provide Finance Questionnaire on an 
annual basis, including key information on human resources affecting the use of 
UNVFVT funds. OHCHR stated that submission of the Finance Questionnaire by the 
NGOs once per year would make it easier to monitor the changes in the staffing of the 
Organizations. OHCHR agreed that any change affecting the grant should be submitted 
to the UNVFVT Secretariat. OIOS is therefore not making another recommendation but 
will follow up the implementation of the recommendation made in its audit report on the 
Bangladesh project. 

 
Segregation of duties 

 
29. Cash withdrawals were done with bank cheques.  According to the information 
provided in the Finance Questionnaire, two officials should sign the checks – the Project 

7 
 



 

Director and Treasurer.  For approving expenditures and bank reconciliation, the 
responsible person is again the Project Director.  This practice shows lack of segregation 
of duties.  Moreover, the bank signature’s authorization was internally prepared on a 
KRC form (dated 27 February 2008) and signed by the Project Director, authorizing 
himself and the Project Manager to sign checks.  There was no other independent 
document available to attest to the veracity of the authority given to these bank 
signatories.  The lack of clear segregation of duties and transparency in the authorization 
of bank signatories contradict the UNVFVT Finance Questionnaire and could lead to 
unreliable information relayed to UNVFVT. 

 
30. As mentioned in recommendation 3 of the OIOS report on a similar audit 
conducted in Bangladesh (AE2009/336/03), the UNFVT Secretariat should submit to the 
Board revised Guidelines to require NGOs to establish procedures to ensure that fund 
movements are properly authorized, recording of transactions affecting UNVFVT fund’s 
bank accounts are correct, and changes in bank signatories and other changes in the status 
of the NGO’s officials with signing authority are reported to UNVFVT when they occur. 
OHCHR accepted this recommendation and stated that during monitoring visits, the 
Secretariat would check that relevant NGO procedures are respected in practice. OIOS is 
therefore not making another recommendation but will follow up the implementation of 
the recommendation made in its audit report on the Bangladesh project. 
 
No established procedures on the use of and payments to volunteers 

 
31. Best practices require that there should be clear and established procedures on the 
use of volunteer services and on the payments to volunteers.  The KRC 2006 - 2008 
budgets and reports showed that it paid some $25,000 to “volunteers.”  For 2009, the 
budgeted amount for volunteers was $9,360.  The NGO presented a list of ten volunteers, 
although in an interview with the Project Director, he said that the NGO was using the 
support of 75 volunteers.  The audit found that some volunteers were paid regularly, on a 
monthly basis, through the years and the amounts varied from $15 to $350, supported by 
internally prepared receipts containing the name of the volunteer, the amount paid, date 
and signature.  Moreover, one staff member was simultaneously paid as staff, as a 
volunteer and as an external trainer with no proper contracts or agreements in his 
personal file. KRC does not have any established procedure on the use of and payments 
made to volunteers and the NGO was never requested to establish such procedures. 
 
 Recommendation 3 
 

(3) The United Nations Voluntary Fund for Victims of Torture 
Secretariat should submit to the Board revised Guidelines that 
require non-governmental organizations to have clear and consistent 
internal procedures for the use of and payments made to volunteers 
and to keep records on volunteers receiving such payments. 

 
32. OHCHR accepted recommendation 3 and stated that it will be implemented in 
December 2010 to become effective for the 2012 grant cycle.  Recommendation 3 
remains open pending receipt of documentation on NGOs internal procedures for the use 
of and payments made to volunteers and records on volunteers receiving such payments. 

 

8 
 



 

B.  Lessons learned on financial oversight by UNVFVT of NGOs receiving grants 

33. OIOS notes that during recent years OHCHR, in cooperation with OIOS took 
important steps to improve internal controls in the area of financial monitoring of NGOs 
receiving grants. In 2004, OIOS performed an evaluation of the UNVFVT 
(E/CN.4/2005/55) and in 2008 issued the related OIOS follow-up report. This report  
concluded inter alia that the finance questionnaire to obtain financial information 
necessary for assessment of the adequacy of grantees’ financial and accounting systems 
and to ensure accountability for the grant developed by the Fund, as reviewed by OIOS, 
was adequately addressing issues of management, internal control, accounting system, 
fund control, and assistance to victims.  All other OIOS recommendations of 2004 have 
been successfully implemented, including the establishment of detailed monitoring and 
evaluation mechanisms that comprise pre-screening visits by its staff and UN offices at 
country level, systematic external audits on the use of the grants, annual reporting and ad 
hoc inspection visits in collaboration with OIOS, when required. 

 
34. However, the weak financial reporting and internal controls of this NGO indicate 
that oversight of NGOs receiving grant money from UNVFVT needs to be further 
strengthened and that the UNVFVT Guidelines need some more improvements. The 
UNVFVT staff may need to strengthen its oversight tools, receive training on reviewing 
and processing financial reports, interpreting and analyzing financial data and 
information on grant applications and related documents. OIOS has already made a 
recommendation toward this end in its report on a similar audit conducted in Bangladesh 
(AE2009/336/03) and is therefore not making another recommendation. 

 
35. In view of unreliable financial reports and unsatisfactory supporting documents, 
UNVFVT should engage an independent local auditor to review the accounting records 
and supporting documents from 2006 to 2009 to establish the amount of actual 
expenditures and any amount that should be reimbursed to the UNVFVT fund. OIOS 
notes that UNVFVT used the services of the OHCHR regional office in Beirut, which 
visited KRC twice, in 2004 and 2005 and believes that this cooperation with the regional 
office has to be strengthened. 

 
 Recommendations 4 to 6 
 

(4) The United Nations Voluntary Fund for Victims of Torture 
should cease its financial support to Khiam Rehabilitation Center for 
Victims of Torture. 

  
(5) The United Nations Voluntary Fund for Victims of Torture 
should require Khiam Rehabilitation Center for Victims of Torture 
(KRC) to provide a formal explanation on the unreliable financial 
reports and unsatisfactory supporting documents, and should engage 
an independent local auditor to examine the correctness of submitted 
financial reports and documents. If no justifiable explanation and no 
properly supported documentation are presented, UNVFVT should 
require KRC to reimburse any undocumented expenditures. 

 
(6) The United Nations Voluntary Fund for Victims of Torture 
(UNFVT) Secretariat should on an ad hoc basis, seek the assistance 
of the OHCHR regional office in Beirut to establish the following: (a) 

9 
 



 

10 
 

indicative salaries in the country for the professions financed by the 
UNVFVT projects to ensure that the UNVFVT financed staff are not 
overpaid; (b) assurance that staff is not receiving salaries from 
different sources corresponding to more than 100 percent occupancy 
of the post; (c) assurance that number of staff and names in the 
financial reports correspond to the numbers and names in the 
staffing tables. 

 
36. OHCHR accepted recommendation 4 and stated that it was already implemented 
by the BOT decision at its 32nd session in February 2010. In view of the explanation 
provided, recommendation 4 has been closed in the OIOS recommendations database. 
 
37. OHCHR accepted recommendation 5 and stated that following the OIOS main 
recommendations presented during it 32nd session, the Board requested the Secretariat to 
continue its investigation on the misuse of funds during the past five years, with the view 
to request refund of misused grants. Recommendation 5 remains open pending receipt 
relevant explanations and the results of the review by an independent local auditor. 

 
38. OHCHR stated that the recommendation would be feasible to implement only on 
an ad hoc basis.  Based on this response, OIOS has modified the recommendation to 
reflect the ad hoc nature of the recommended assistance to be sought from the OHCHR 
regional office in Beirut and is treating recommendation 6 as accepted. Recommendation 
6 remains open pending receipt of documentation on the use of services of the OHCHR 
regional office on an ad hoc basis. 

 
V. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 
39. We wish to express our appreciation to the Management and staff of UNVFVT 
for the assistance and cooperation extended to the auditors during this assignment. 
 

cc: Mr. Paulo David, Secretary, UNVFVT, OHCHR 
 Mr. Kyle Ward, Chief, Programme Support and Management Services, OHCHR 
 Mr. Swatantra Goolsarran, Executive Secretary, UN Board of Auditors 
 Ms. Susanne Frueh, Executive Secretary, Joint Inspection Unit 
 Mr. Moses Bamuwamye, Chief, Oversight Support Unit, Department of Management 
 Mr. Byung-Kun Min, Special Assistant to the USG-OIOS 
 Mr. Mr. Christopher F Bagot, Chief, Geneva Audit Service, OIOS 
       

 
CONTACT INFORMATION: 

 DIRECTOR: 
Fatoumata Ndiaye: Tel: +1.212.963.5648, Fax: +1.212.963.3388,  
e-mail: ndiaye@un.org 
 
ACTING DEPUTY DIRECTOR: 
Gurpur Kumar: Tel: +1.212.963.5920, Fax: +1.212.963.3388,  
e-mail: kumar@un.org 
 

 CHIEF, GENEVA  AUDIT SERVICE: 
Christopher Bagot:  Tel: +41 22 917 2731, Fax: +41 22 917 00 11, 
e-mail: cbagot@unog.ch  

mailto:ndiaye@un.org
mailto:kumar@un.org
mailto:cbagot@unog.ch


 

ANNEX 1 
 

STATUS OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Recom. 

no. 
Recommendation Risk category 

Risk 
rating 

C/ 
O1 

Actions needed to close recommendation 
Implementation 

date2 
1 The United Nations Voluntary Fund for 

Victims of Torture (UNVFVT) should 
require Khiam Rehabilitation Center for 
Victims of Torture (KRC) to provide a 
formal explanation, supported by 
documentation from proper government 
authorities in Lebanon, on the 
circumstances under which the documents 
had been destroyed.  After endorsement by 
the Board of Trustees of the explanation 
and the related documents, UNVFVT 
should initiate proper procedures for a 
possible write-off of any unrecoverable 
amount from KRC.  If no justifiable 
explanation and no properly supported 
documentation for the loss of the 2006 files 
could be presented, UNVFVT should 
request KRC to reimburse any 
undocumented expenditures. 

Financial High O Explanation and documentation to support 
expenditure or reimbursement of the 
amount for any undocumented or 
unauthorized expenditure. 

July 2010 

2 The United Nations Voluntary Fund for 
Victims of Torture Secretariat should 
submit to the Board of Trustees revised 
Guidelines that require non-governmental 
organizations to properly account and 
report on the movement of funds and use of 
only one currency. 

Financial High O Revision of the Guidelines on proper 
accounting and reporting on the fund 
movements and the use of only one 
currency. 

December 2010 

3 The United Nations Voluntary Fund for 
Victims of Torture Secretariat should 
submit to the Board revised Guidelines that 
require non-governmental organizations to 
have clear and consistent internal 
procedures for the use of and payments 
made to volunteers and to keep records on 

Financial High O Revision of the Guidelines on internal 
procedures for the use of and payments 
made to volunteers and records on 
volunteers receiving such payments. 

December 2010 

 



 

ii 
 

Recom. 
no. 

Recommendation Risk category 
Risk 

rating 
C/ 
O1 

Actions needed to close recommendation 
Implementation 

date2 
volunteers receiving such payments. 

4 The United Nations Voluntary Fund for 
Victims of Torture should cease its 
financial support to Khiam Rehabilitation 
Center for Victims of Torture. 

Financial High C Action completed Implemented 

5 The United Nations Voluntary Fund for 
Victims of Torture should require Khiam 
Rehabilitation Center for Victims of 
Torture (KRC) to provide a formal 
explanation on the unreliable financial 
reports and unsatisfactory supporting 
documents, and should engage an 
independent local auditor to examine the 
correctness of submitted financial reports 
and documents. If no justifiable 
explanation and no properly supported 
documentation are presented, UNVFVT 
should require KRC to reimburse any 
undocumented expenditures. 

Financial High O Explanations and the results of the review 
by an independent local auditor. 

Not provided 

6 The United Nations Voluntary Fund for 
Victims of Torture (UNFVT) Secretariat 
should on an ad hoc basis, seek the 
assistance of the OHCHR regional office in 
Beirut to establish the following: (a) 
indicative salaries in the country for the 
professions financed by the UNVFVT 
projects to ensure that the UNVFVT 
financed staff are not overpaid; (b) 
assurance that staff is not receiving salaries 
from different sources corresponding to 
more than 100 percent occupancy of the 
post; (c) assurance that number of staff and 
names in the financial reports correspond 
to the numbers and names in the staffing 
tables. 

Financial Medium O Documentation on the use of services of 
the OHCHR regional office on an ad hoc 
basis. 

Not provided 

 
1 C = closed, O = open 
2 Date provided by OHCHR in response to recommendation 


